

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/17/2020 3:02 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 99019-1

---

Appeal from Thurston Co. Superior Ct., # 19-2-02827-34

---

**SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON**

SEATTLE EVENTS, a Washington Nonprofit Corporation,  
MULTIVERSE HOLDINGS, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability  
Company, and UNIVERSAL HOLDINGS, LLC, a Washington Limited  
Liability Company,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR AND  
CANNABIS BOARD (WSLCB), an agency of the State of Washington,  
and members of the WSLCB, JANE RUSHFORD, OLLIE GARRETT,  
RUSS HAUGE, in their official capacities only, and RICK GARZA,  
Director of the WSLCB, in his official capacity, only,

Respondents.

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Fred Diamondstone, WSBA 7138  
1218 Third Avenue, Ste. 1000  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 568-0082  
[fred@freddiamondstone.com](mailto:fred@freddiamondstone.com)

Attorney for Appellants

Douglas Hiatt, WSBA 21017  
2100 Third Ave., Suite 104  
Seattle, WA 98121  
(206) 412-8807  
[douglas@douglashiatt.net](mailto:douglas@douglashiatt.net)

Attorney for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Procedure .....	3
	B. Facts.....	5
	1. Disproportionate Restrictions on Universal’s and Multiverse’s Advertising .....	5
	2. These Restrictions Impact Seattle Hempfest’s “Protestival” .....	8
	3. The Record Fails to Demonstrate that the Restrictions on Commercial Speech Serve to Alleviate Youth Use of Cannabis .....	10
V.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
VI.	ARGUMENT .....	16
	A. Summary Judgment Decisions Are Reviewed <i>De Novo</i> .....	16
	B. Washington’s Restriction on Outdoor Advertising by Licensed Cannabis Businesses Fails to Satisfy First Amendment Standards Under <i>Central Hudson</i> and <i>Lorillard</i> .....	16
	C. Differential and More Restrictive Treatment of Marijuana Advertising as Compared with Liquor Advertising Triggers Strict Scrutiny .....	22

D. Article 1, § 5 Protection of the Right to Speak Freely Provides Broader Protection for Commercial Speech than the First Amendment.....	25
1, This Court's Prior Decisions Establish that Washington Broadly Protects Free Speech.....	25
2. A <i>Gunwall</i> Analysis for Commercial Speech.....	26
(i) The textual language of Art. I, § 5.....	29
(ii) Significant differences in the parallel texts .....	31
(iii) Constitutional History.. ..	37
(iv) Pre-existing state law.....	38
(v) Structural differences in the two constitutions.....	39
(vi) Matters of particular state interest or local concern. ....	40
3. The <i>Gunwall</i> Analysis Demonstrates that Washington’s Right to Speak Freely Protects Non-Misleading Commercial Speech.....	40
E. Under Article 1, § 5, Restriction of Non-Misleading Commercial Speech is Allowable Only as Necessary to Serve a <i>Compelling</i> State Interest, Based on <i>Specific</i> Findings.....	42
VII. CONCLUSION.....	46
APPENDIX I -- Portions of RCW 69.50.369 and WAC 314-55-155 .....	47
APPENDIX II -- <i>The Yakima Herald</i> , August 8, 1889.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484, 116 S.Ct. 1495, 134 L.Ed.2d 711 (1996) .....	19
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209, 97 S. Ct. 1782, 52 L. Ed. 2d 261 (1977) .....	33, 34
<i>Alderwood Assoc. v. Washington Env't Council</i> , 96 Wn.2d 230, 635 P.2d 108 (1981).....	26
<i>Anheuser-Busch v. Schmoke</i> , 63 F.3d 1305 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1995), vac. 517 U.S. 1206 (1996), <i>op. adopted in part on rem.</i> 101 F.3d 325 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656, 124 S. Ct. 2783, 159 L.Ed.2d 690 (2004) .....	15, 21, 44
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 2335 (July 6, 2020) .....	2, 5, 15, 23-24, 45
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350, 97 S.Ct. 2691, 53 L.Ed.2d 810 (1977).....	40
<i>Beeman v. Anthem Prescription Mgt., LLC</i> , 58 Cal. 4th 329, 315 P.3d 71, 165 Cal. Rptr. 800 (2013) .....	28, 34-36, 41, 42
<i>Bering v. SHARE</i> , 106 Wn.2d 212, 721 P.2d 918 (1986) .....	15, 26, 29, 31, 42-43, 46
<i>Borton and Sons, Inc. v. Burbank Properties, LLC</i> , 9 Wn.App.2d 599, 444 P.3d 1201 (2019).....	16
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v.</i> <i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n. of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557, 100 S. Ct. 2343, 65 L. Ed. 2d 341 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568, 62 S.Ct. 766, 86 L.Ed. 1031 (1942).....	31
<i>Chong Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 651, 451 P.3d 675 (2019) .....	27
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410, 113 S.Ct. 1505, 123 L.Ed.2d 99 (1993) .....	18, 20
<i>City of Lakewood v. Willis</i> , 186 Wn.2d 210, 375 P.3d 1056 (2016) .....	14-15, 22-23, 42, 44
<i>Collier v. City of Tacoma</i> , 121 Wn.2d 737, 854 P.2d 1046 (1993) .....	15, 23, 29, 31

<i>Dennis v. Moses</i> , 18 Wash. 537, 52 P. 333 (1898) .....	40
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761, 770-73, 113 S.Ct. 1792, 123 L.Ed.2d 543 (1993) .....	19-20
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 468, 12 P.3d 720, 101 Cal. Rptr. 2d 470 (2000) .....	32-34, 37, 41
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Kawamura, (Gerawan II)</i> 33 Cal. 4th 1, 90 P.3d 1179, 14 Cal. Rptr. 3d 14 (2004) .....	34
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. &amp; Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457, 117 S.Ct. 2130, 138 L.Ed. 585 (1997) .....	33-34
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418, 126 S.Ct. 1211, 163 L.Ed.2d 1017 (2006) .....	21
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 937 P.2d 154 (1997), <i>amended</i> , 943 P.2d 1358 .....	28, 29, 31
<i>JJR, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1, 891 P.2d 720 (1995) .....	29, 31
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1, 110 S. Ct. 2228, 110 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1990) .....	33, 34
<i>Kitsap Co. v. Mattress Outlet</i> , 153 Wn. 2d 506, 104 P.3d 1280 (2005) .....	3, 16, 17-18, 26-27, 28, 29
<i>Labriola v. Pollard Group, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 828, 100 P.3d 791 (2004) .....	16
<i>Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach</i> , 574 F.3d 1011 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009), <i>cert. den.</i> 559 U.S. 936 (2010) .....	44
<i>Lorillard Tobacco v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525, 121 S.Ct. 2404, 150 L.Ed.2d 532 (2001) .....	1, 14, 18, 19, 21, 28, 44
<i>National Ass'n. of Tobacco Outlets v. City of Worcester</i> , 851 F.Supp. 2d 311 (D. Mass. 2012) .....	18
<i>National Fed. of Retired Persons v. Insur. Commissioner</i> , 120 Wn.2d 101, 838 P.2d 680 (1992) .....	27, 42
<i>National Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 2361, 201 L. Ed. 2d 835 (2018) .....	45-46
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> . 376 U.S. 254, 84 S.Ct. 710, 11 L.Ed.2d 686 (1964) .....	31
<i>Northend Cinema v. Seattle</i> , 90 Wn.2d 709, 585 P.2d 1153 (1978) .....	20

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155, 135 S.Ct. 2218, 192 L.Ed.2d 236 (2015) .....	22, 45
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theaters</i> , 75 U.S. 41, 106 S.Ct. 925, 89 L.Ed.2d 29 (1986) .....	20, 22
<i>Richmond v. Thompson</i> , 130 Wn.2d 368, 922 P.2d 1343 (1996).....	31-32, 42
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing</i> , 514 U.S. 476, 115 S.Ct. 1585, 131 L.Ed.2d 532 (1995) .....	20, 44
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552, 131 S. Ct. 2653, 180 L.Ed.2d 544 (2011) .....	15, 22, 45
<i>Soundgarden v. Eikenberry</i> , 123 Wn.2d 750, 871 P.2d 1050 (1994) .....	27
<i>Southcenter Joint Venture v. National Democratic Policy Committee</i> , 113 Wn.2d 413, 780 P.2d 1282 (1989).....	40
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers</i> , 193 Wn.2d 469, 441 P.3d 1203 (2019) .....	27-28
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 364, 679 P.2d 364 (1984).....	26
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) .....	16, 26, 27, 29, 40, 42
<i>State v. Living Essentials, LLC</i> , 8 Wn.App.2d 1, 436 P.3d 857 (2019).....	42
<i>State v. Reece</i> , 110 Wn.2d 766, 757 P.2d 947 (1988).....	31
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171, 103 S.Ct. 1702, 75 L.Ed.2d 736 (1983) .....	43
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharm. v.</i> <i>Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748, 96 S.Ct. 1817, 48 L.Ed.2d 346 (1976) .....	16, 30
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626, 105 S.Ct. 2265, 85 L.Ed.2d 652 (1985) .....	35, 36
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 28A.150.010 and .020 .....	19
RCW 66.08.060.....	6, 15, 44
RCW 69.50.325 .....	3, 13, 17
RCW 69.50.369.....	1, 4, 6, 10, 14
RCW 69.50.369(1).....	2, 6, 11, 14, 18, 19, 44, 46
RCW 69.50.369(2).....	7
RCW 69.50.369(7)(b)(i).....	6
RCW 69.50.369(7)(b) and (e).....	2, 11, 14, 46

## Regulations

WAC 110-300-0010.....	19
WAC 170-295-0001.....	19
WAC 314-52-070.....	6, 15, 44
WAC 314-52-070(2).....	7
WAC 314-55-155.....	6
WAC 314-55-155(1)(b)(i).....	6, 44
WAC 314-55-155(2)(a).....	7
WAC 314-55-155(2)(c).....	6

## Constitutional Authorities

United States Constitution, First Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Washington Constitution, Art. I, § 1 .....	39
Washington Constitution, Art. I, § 4.....	9, 32
Washington Constitution, Art. I, § 5.....	<i>passim</i>
Washington Constitution, Art. I, § 32.....	39

## Other Authorities

Anderson, et al., “Impact of Alcohol Advertising and Media Exposure on Adolescent Alcohol Use: a Systematic Review of Longitudinal Studies,” <i>Alcohol and Alcoholism</i> Vol. 44, No. 3, pp 229-243 (2009).....	24-25
D’Amico, et al, “Planting the seed for marijuana use,” 188 <i>Drug and Alcohol Dependence</i> , 385-391 (2018).....	13-14, 21
Kozinski and Banner, <i>Who’s Afraid of Commercial Speech?</i> , 76 <i>Virginia L. Rev.</i> 627 (1990) .....	30-31, 37
Rosenow, <i>Journal of the Washington State Constitutional Convention</i> ....	39
Thompson, <i>The Washington Constitution’s Prohibition on Special Privileges and Immunities: Real Bite for “Equal Protection” Review of Regulatory Legislation</i> , 69 <i>Temple L. Rev.</i> 1247 (1996).....	40
Troy, <i>Advertising: Not “Low Value” Speech</i> , 16 <i>Yale J. on Regulation</i> 85, 92-107 (1999).....	37-38
Utter, <i>The Right to Speak, Write and Publish Freely; State Constitutional Protection Against Private Abridgment</i> , 8 <i>U. Puget Sound L. Rev.</i> 157 (1985) .....	26, 28, 39
